Supreme Court Case No. 82314

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE C	– _F Electropically Filed Sep 14 2021 11:48 a.m.
IN THE MATTER OF: THE DUCKWORTH FAMILY TRUST, Dated March 12, 2015.	Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court
KYLA DUCKWORTH Appellants	
CARY DUCKWORTH, TRUSTEE OF THE DU FAMILY TRUST Respondent	CKWORTH
APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEI	र

Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County The Honorable Kathleen E. Delaney, Dept. XXVI Probate Case No. P-20-103183-T

JERIMY L. KIRSCHNER, ESQ. Nevada Bar No. 12012 JERIMY KIRSCHNER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC. 5550 Painted Mirage Road, Suite 320 Las Vegas, Nevada 89149 Telephone: (702) 563-4444

Fax: (702) 563-4445 Attorney for Appellant

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

Contents

I.	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
II.	JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
III.	ROUTING STATEMENT	5
IV.	STATEMENT OF ISSUES	6
V.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
VI.	STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	8
A	. Background	8
В	. 2020 Probate Action	13
VII.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	14
VIII	. ARGUMENT	15
A	. The Probate Order Was Subject to Interlocutory Appeal	15
	The District Court Errored in Confirming the Finding that was not assed on substantial evidence, and which violated the best evidence ale. 17	ot
A W	. The District Court Errored in Confirming a Legal Conclusion bout a Foreign Legal Document the Commissioner had Never Seen, 7ithout Considering How that Document Was Treated Under that ountry's Laws	
	CONCLUSION	
\mathbf{v}	ND AD 28 2 CEDTIFICATION	23

I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Luria v. Zucker, 87 Nev. 471, 488 P.2d 1159 (1971)17
Matter of Beatrice B. Davis Fam. Heritage Tr., 133 Nev. 190, 193, 394 P.3d
1203, 1206 (2017)16
Matter of Estate of Miller, 111 Nev. 1, 6, 888 P.2d 433, 436 (1995)17
N. Nevada Mobile Home Brokers v. Penrod, 96 Nev. 394, 610 P.2d 724 (1980)
20
Nev. Industrial Comm. v. Dixon, 77 Nev. 296, 362 P.2d 577 (1961)21
Waldman v. Maini, 124 Nev. 1121, 1129–30, 195 P.3d 850, 856 (2008) 18, 19
Weill v. Lucerne Min. Co., 11 Nev. 200 (1876)21
Winchell v. Schiff, 124 Nev. 938, 944, 193 P.3d 946, 950 (2008)19
Statutes
NDC 155 100
NRS 155.190
NRS 155.190(1)
NRS 155.190(1)(h)
NRS 155.190(1)(k)
NRS 155.190(1)(n)
NRS 52.235
Rules
NRAP 26.1 (a)2
NRAP 3A (b)(1)
NRAP 17 (b)6
NRAP 28
NRAP 32(a)24
UK Statutory Law
UK Statutory Instrument SI 1987/2024, Sec. 2(1)
UK Statutory Instrument SI 1987/2024, Sec. 44(1)
UK Statutory Instrument SI 1987/2024, Sec. 44(5)
UK Statutory Instrument SI 1987/2024, Sec. 44(6)21
UK Statutory Instrument SI 1987/2024, Sec. 44
